District Women Hos ital Pilibhit

To whom so ever it may concern

This is to bring to your kind notice that we, Pathology lab, are using refrigerator for 2-8
degree Celsius to store control, calibrator and reagents and as per manufacturer
Instructions regarding stability and storage, it is written in the literature that we can

store the control, calibrator and reagents on 2-8 degree Celsius.

Enclosure:- Manufacturer pack insert for reference.

Dr. Afzal Husai
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INTENDED USE 5 SLis intended for the quantitative in
e’ S Clca Systems TRIGLYGERIDES SLIsntandoc & Mre.

vitro diagnostic determination of triglycerides g ¢

CLINICAL SIGNIFICANCE ™ :

Tnglycerides constitute 95% of tissue storage fat and their m mh:hm
energy for the cell. They are synthesized both in the intestine oodmb e
liver from dietary carbohydrates, and are then transported in bl y chylomi

and VLDL. A
High serum triglyceride levels are associated with important risks of“amamh,
They can be due to diseases like different lipid metabo ::ﬁ )
(hyperlipoproteinemia, lipase activity deficiency, apolipoprotein O-II - ciency),

mm diabetes, renal or endocrine disorders. et

-

—_— ~%

Enzymatic determination of triglycerides according to the following reactions:

Lipoprotein lipase :
Triglycerides + H,0 Glycerol + Fatty acids
Glycerol kinase
Glycerol + ATP —  Glycerol-3-Phosphate + ADP
GPO
Glycerol-3-Phosphate + o, ——8M8 H0, + Dihydroxyacetone-P
Peroxidase 5 .
H,0, + 4-AAP + P-Chlorophenol Quinoneimine
GPO = Glycerol-3~phosphate oxidase
DHA-P= Dihydroxyacetone-P
4-AAP = Amino-4-antipyrine
REAGENT COMPOSITION
Reagent: R
Pipzes buffer, pH 7.00 50  mmollL
Mg 148  mmollL
P-Chlorophenol 27  mmol/lL
— —ATP - e ~mmel - e
Potassium ferrocyanide 10 umol/L
Amino-4-antipyrine 0.31 mmol/L
Lipoprotein lipase 2 2000 U/L
Glycerol kinase 2 500 UL
Glycerol-3-phosphate oxidase 2 4000 UL
Peroxidase 2 500 U/L
Sodium azide < 0.1 %

MATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED

- CALIOS50ET ELICAL2 4x3mL
-CONTO060ET ELITROL| 10x5mL
-CONTO160ET ELITROLII 10x5mL

- Normal saline solution (NaCl 9 g/L).
-General Laboratory equipment.
- Do not use materials that are notrequired as indicated above.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

- This reagent is for professional in vitro diagnostic use only.

- The reagent R contains sodium azide which may react with lead or copper
plumbing to form potentially explosive metal azides. When disposing of these
reagents always flush with copious amounts of water to prevent azide build up.

- Take normal precautions and adhere to good laboratory practice. ..

- Use clean or single use laboratory equipment only to avoid contamination.

- For more information, Safety Data Sheet (SDS) is available on request for
professional user.

STABILITY OF REAGENTS
Store at 2-8 °C and protect from light. Do not freezg.
Do not use after expiration dates indicated on the vial labels.

On board stability:

The on-board stability is specific for each analyzer.
(Refer to § PERFORMANCE DATA).

PREPARATION

The reagentis ready to use.

REAGENT DETERIORATION r. oy
= The reagent solution should be clear. Cloudiness wou!d |nqncate :eteiggll'aotion‘
- Do not use the product if there is visible evidence of biological, chem

physical deterioration.

DAMAGED PACKAGING

i i t on the
Jo not use the reagent if the damages of'packagmg might have an effec!
roduct performance(leakages, pierced vial).

SAMPLES

Specimen from fasting patients (2 12 hours)
- Serum or lithium heparinized plasma
-mm&mmm

-Do not use other specimens.
Warnings and should be performed prior
~According to Good Laboratory Brachoe, WeseeRE K SV D e e

to the administration of drugs "'“"’""""Mumm
performed dt immed after the
-WMMmm%mmdM-

- Separate from cells within 2 hours. standardized
- To reduce biological variabillty, collection of samples should follow

conditions as recommended by NCEP.

N -Samlple:“:r::t:lbl”?ho7daysifsmmdnt2~8'c.3monmsd-150-\20'0“

several years at-70 °C. Avoid repeated freezing and thawing.

T
L Pl

T B : PR
T{hencep(wan' Wmmm

following classification for total cholesterol levels according to the risk of developing
coronary heart diseases:

Risk Classification Level (mg/dL) Level(mmol/L)
1.69
Normal <150 b
ine high 150-199 1.69- 2.25
g%r:erlma E 200-499 2.26-5.64
Very High 2 500 5.65

Note: The quoted range should serve as a guide only. It is recommended that each
laboratory ?/eriﬁes thlg range or establishes a reference interval for the intented
population.

PROCEDURE

applications are available on request.
Wavelength 505nm
Temperature 37°C

Read against reagent blank.

An.

Blank Calibrator
Reagent R 300 pL 300 pL
| Distilled water T —

Calibrator 3 -
Sample &

>3uL &

= 3L ‘,

Mixand read the absorbances (A) afteran incubation of 11 minutes and 30 seconds.
- Triglycerides SL reagent can be contaminated by Cholestero| HDL SL

2Greagent,
| d
In order to avoid contamln.atlon on Selectra Prom, ProXL, E and XL, program
Software. Menu Egrgmg_tg[
TouchPro Probe incompatibilities Link/Cholestero| HDL SL 2G -Acid
Solution
Other Needle Cholesterol HDL SL 2G <<HC|
Incompatibility

Forother instruments, repeatany absurd results after Programming a needle wash.

-Lipase SL reagentis strongly contaminated by Trig|! cerides SL re

agent,
In ordertc? avoid cuvette contamination on Salectraglrzstruments. o
Incompatibilities:

inco .
oftw Menu Parameter
TouchPro Test Link/Triglycerides SL.
Incompatibilities —Acid Solution
Other Cuvette Triglycerides SL << Hel
Incompatlbillty

Ir) order to avoid needle contamination on Selectra instruments, do not program
Lipase SL and Triglycerides SL in the same run. Ensure the instrument goes back to
“stand-by" status before launching arun containing Lipase SL,

CALCULATION

A Sample

Xxn wheren = calibrator concentration

A Calibrator

Conversion factor: mg/dLx 0.0113 = mmol/L

mg/dLx0.01=g/L
CALIBRATION

For calibration, multiparametric calibrator ELICAL 2 must be used. Its value is traceable to the
reference method ID-MS (Isotope Dilution - Mass Spectrometry).

Calibration frequency: The calibration is specific for each analyser. (Refer to §
PERFORMANCE DATA).

u ited, Plot No. — 3, Pocket — H, Sector — 5, DSIIDC, Bawana Industrial Area, New Delhi — 110 039, India
3 ; imited, k- 2a!
POCT Services Private Limi
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a2 VW ER CONPaenies

Prendre des pracautions lors ae & manipulation
ot Raoons Ge verre brsés car les bords tranchants
seuvven Diesser Tutilisateyur

wer proguits contennen! de l'azide de S00Ium qu
WAL reEgY avec e plomb ou le cuivre @l Tormer des
anger metalgues polenheliemen! explosifs Lors de
'SImINahon e ces réactifs ouours nncer abondam.-
TSN @vec ae Teau pour éviter 'accumulation d'azides

Respecter les précautions d usage el les bonnes
CrabQues O¢ aboratore

Juksser gu maiénefﬂeiabnratmrepmpmuuausage
umgue ahn ¢ eviter toute contamination

Consulter 13 fiche de donnees de sécurité (FDS) pour
UNIE MaEnmuahon appropnée

F IRAITEMENT DES DECHETS

L Eumenation de tous les dechets doit étre effectuce
contormement aux exigences reglementarres locales
C®a el l\edersles (veulllez-vous réferer & la fiche ge
gonnees ge secume (FDS))

*PREPARATION
- Ouwwry avec precaution ie flacon en évitant la pene de
poutre IvOphiISSE

~outer precisement 3 mbL d'eau distillée ou
GeSI0TUSEe

- Reboucher le fiacon avec son e! dissoudre ke conteny
compistemen! gans les 30 minutes en remuant délica-
iemeT ke fiscon &t en evitan! la formation de mousse

*DETERIORATION DU PRODUIT

- L€ progull ped! presenter un Bspect legérement
ouble apres reconstitution Cela n'a aucun efiel sur
=S peflormances gu produll. Toule presence de parti-
cules serafl e Sagne d une delenoration

- e pas ulliser i€ progun sil y & des sIgnes evidents
Ge Oslenorahon Dologigue ou chumiQue (X panicules
apres reconsitution) g i
- Un fiscon endommage peut avoir u f
periormances du produll Ne pas utiiser & produll s

ies fiacons presenlent des signes physiques de délgé-
noralon (par exempie fulle)

= STABILITE

Avanl reconstiiuion

- Stocker & 28 °C & 8 | abn de la lumiere

- Ne pas uliliser apres |3 dale dexpration indiguee Sy
Fetiguetle ou liacon

Apres reconstinubion ) _

Ces produits doiven! étre imimediaiemen! & CoONec-
lemen! relermes afin d eviler toule conlaminalion oy
evaporalion

- Slabiliteé des constiiuarnis

Entre 15 et 25 “C B heures

Entre 26l 8 "C 2 jours . _
Eﬂltzg_ﬂ_‘_‘ﬂ ‘C 4 semaings (ne congelel quunie
seule fos)

Exceplions | e ) gk
- Stabilné de la billirubing tolale (& CONs
de la lumiere) |
Entre 15 et 25 'C * 6 heures
Entre 2 et 8 °C 1 jour ,

: -4 15 ° l 7 semaines (ne congeler qu uhe
seule fois)

"\NSEIVE | abori
. Stabilité de la bilirubing directe (a8 conservel a
de la lumiere)
Eotrg 15 e 25 "C
Entre 2 €1 8 "C B heures
Enlre -25 el -15 °C 2 semaings (ne conge
seule fois)

J heures

: . 4 (abn
Note Conserver les flacons Lien fermés el

de la lumiere

*INTENDED USE

This i witro diagnostic device is intended for the call-
bration of ELITech Clinical Systems quantitalive tests
listed in the value sheel

This ;m wiro diagnostic device is for professional
use only

*COMPOSITION

- Lyophilized product prepared from human serum
spiked with chemical and biological additives.

- Sodium azide <01 % (ww)

- Concentrations for each analyte to test are lot-

specific

FMATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT
PROVIDED

- ELITech Clinical Systems reagents listed in the
value sheel.

- General Laboratory equipment.

*TRACEABILITY

The traceability is indicated in the value sheet enclosed
in the kit.

#PRECAUTIONS FOR USE AND WARNINGS
- Each unit of human blood used in the manufacture of
these products was tested and found to be negative/
non-reactive for the presence of HbsAg, HCV and
HIV1/2. The methods used were FDA approved or
cleared in compliance with European Directive 98/79/
EC. Annex I, List A Nevertheless since the risk
of infection cannot be fully excluded these products
must be handled as potentially infectious. In case
of exposure, follow the guidelines of the competent
health authorities

- Take precautions when handling broken glass vials as
sharp edges can injure the user

- These products contain sodium azide which may
react with lead or copper lumbing to form potentially
explosive metal azides When disposing of these rea-

gents always flush with copious amounts of water to
prevent azide bulldup

- Take normal precautions and adhere 1o good labo-
ralory practice

- Use clean or single use laboratory equipment only to
avold contaminations.

- Consull Safely Dala Sheel (SDS) for a proper
handhng

*WASTE MANAGEMENT

Disposal of all waste matenal should be in accordance
with local, stale and federal iegutatmy requirements
\please refer Lo the Salely Dala Sheel (SDS))

YPREPARATION

- Carefully open the vial, avoiding the loss of lyo
Phitlizale

~Aad in exactly 3 ml. of distilled or delonized waler
- Larelully close the vial and dissolve the conlents
Complelely within 30 minules by occasional gente
sliming avaiding the formation of foam

*PRODUCT DETERIORATION

Ihe product May present @ slightly hazy appeal ﬂ*i"“"
allel reconstilution Thie has no effect on he pertv
Mantes of the product All presence of partivules wo
ndicale delerno alion ,

0 nol use he product il theie 16 visibiv wuiﬁ*:-:
of contaminalion of damage (6 g paticle mallel
feConsilulion _
* Dﬂmaga ln] he conlaingr may Wpac o l"‘""‘d"f""
performance Do nol use the product  there o physs
evidence of delenoralion (e g leasages)

o g T T TR VeSS P BN W ERRLANS

sheel)

Using any other system should be validated by the
\aboratory

*VALUES

The concentralions are indicated in the value sheet
enclosed in the kit
For users of Selectra instruments allowing data import

for tests, cal[braturs and controls, use corresponding
barcode, available on the value sheet

“DECLARATION OF SERIOUS INCIDENT

Please notify the manufacturer (through your distribu-
lor) and competent authority of the Member State of the
european union in which the user and/or the patient is
established, of any serious incident that has occurred
in_relation to the device. For other jurisdictions  the
declaration of serious incident should be in accordance
with local, state and federal regulatory requirements.
By reporting a serious incident, you provide information

that can contribute to the safety of in vitro medical
devices.

“ASSISTANCE TECHNIQUE

Contact Enur local distributor or ELITech Clinical
Systems SAS (CCsupport@elitechgroup.com).

_ES_pa_ﬁol - ES

*USO PREVISTO

Este dispositivo de diagnéstico in vitro esta disefia-
do para la calibracion de |as pruebas cuantitativas

ELITech Clinical Systems listadas en |a hoja de
valores.

Este dispositivo de diagnastico in vitro esta destinado
unicamente para los profesionales.

COMPOSICION
- Producto liofilizado preparado
0 enriquecido con aditivos quimicos y biologicos.

“MATERIALES REQUERID NO
INCLUIDOS T

- Reactivos E ini '
hté'a e valure:.”m Clinical Systems istados en la

quipo de laboratorio de uso general

fabricacion de eslos mmtm -
E&rnagalwaa'numactivamh_. esencla de Hp

VHC y VIH1/2 Los
idﬁcunimnmﬂdwlaFDAy.mh*
Sl A Sin gy

Ewopea 98/79 / CE |
dado Gue el 800 de infeccion no

POI Completo wusp:mtuudﬁhannunqm g
muﬁw uleccisos En Casg de qggm

Ef las wumm do las aulorndades Sailitanas

SECon con el plomo o el cabrs deo la Wiberig o
Waaknenle foima azklas ‘:WI‘W
d:'& ¥ cliwnen (s iwactvos, Shjuague Con gg
R{ aeeenle para preveny g acunulacion
w&wﬁzmw«mwlﬁw&h

Después de reconstitucion -
- Eslos productos deben ser bien cerrades de nme-
diato para evitar contaminacion ¥ evaparacion

- Estabilidad de los componentes:

Entre 15 ¥ 25 °C ' B horas
8 °C : 2 dias

Entre -25 y -15 °C - 4 semanas (no congelar mas de
una vez)

Excepciones
- Estabilidad de |a bilirrubina total (proteger de i3 luz)
Entre 1 2 °C : 8 horas

Entre 15y 25 °C
Entre2y 8 °C 1 dia

e -9y -15 'C * 2 semanas (no congelar mas de
una vez)

I: tstablidad de la bilirrubing directa | proteger de
aluz)

Entre 15y 25 °C : 3 horas
Entre 2y 8 °C : 8 horas

Entre -25 y -15 °C - 2 semanas (no congelar mas de
una vez)

Nota : Conservar los frascos bien cerrados y prote-
gidos de ia luz.

“PROCEDIMIENTO

Para utilizar ELICAL 2 siga el procedimiento descnto

én el inserto del reactivo ELITech Clinical Systems
utilizado.

LIMITACIONES

El uso de ELICAL 2 ha sido validade con los sistemas

ELITech (equipes y reactivos Snumerades en |la hoa
de valores).

El uso de cualquier otro sistema debe ser validado
par el laboratorio.

*VALORES

Las concentraciones son
valores incluida en el kit

Para usuarnios de los equipes Selectra que permiten ia
importacion de pruebas, calibradores y controies, use

el codigo de barras correspondiente. dispemible en la
hoja de valores.

“DECLARACION DE INCIDENTES GRAVES
Por faver natifique al fabricante ( por medio de su dis.
nbuidor) y autoridad competente del Estado memors
de la Union Europea en donde el usuano o pacients
radique, de cualquier incidente grave que se produzes
con relacion al dispositivo

Para oUas Junisdicciones, (a declaracn ge uudentes
Jraves debe realizaise

B e i
ﬁﬁpﬂﬁln“u llmfﬂ m‘“

IA TECNICA
SIS TN louioo local o con ELTech Cinical
Sysleims SA3 (CCsuppoit@ulitechgroup com)

mgg.m - PT

Esle Jiapuailit ooy

Ibead0 o s na folha
'-wllillilﬂm (ed FQIN | |
uso profissional

inQicadas an la ficha de

vilro @ destnado a
wos ELITech Clinical

i vilro & apenas para
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Francais - FR
@ USAGE PREVU

Ces dispositifs de diagnostic /n vifro sont destinés ay contrdle
qualité des performances des |esls quantitatifs ELITech lisles

dans la fiche de valeur

T COMPOSITION
ELITROL | el Il sont des sérums de contrdle lyophilisés a base

de sérum humain

MATERIELS REQUIS MAIS NON FOURNIS

. Equipemenl général de laboraloire

A\VERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS

Ces contréles sont umquement destinés aux professionnels du

1agnostic i viiro

C:Es contrdles sont préparés a parir de produits dongine
ymaine examinés selon des méthodes approuvees par la FDA
| trouvés non réaclifs pour l'antigene de surface du virus de
Hepalte B (AgHBs), pour les anlicorps anti-HCV (Hepalte C)
a\ pour les anticarps anti-VIKY NIH2 1l est toutefols recommande
de les considérer comme potentieflement infectieux el de les

manipuler avec \eés precautions dusage. |
. Respecter les précaulions d'usage el les bonnes praliques

de laboratowre
. Utiser du matenel de laboratoire propre ou @ usage unique afin

d'eviter toute contamination _
- Pour plus dinformation, 1a fiche de données de sécurité (FDS)

es! disponible sur demande pour les professionnels

TRAITEMENT DES DECHETS
L 'shmination de tous les déchels doit élre effectuee conformement
aux exigences réglementaires locales, d'étal et federales

#PREPARATION

. Tapoter doucement le flacon pour que le maténel de controle
soil en bas du flacon

- Quvnr avec précaution e flacon en évitanl |a perte de poudre
lyophilisee

- Ajouter préciséement 5 mL d'eau distillee ou d'eau desio-
nisee

. Reboucher le flacon avec soin. Dissoudre le contenu comple-
temen! par retournements successils du flacon pendanl une
durée de 30 minutes

- Ne pas agiter afin d'éviter Ia formation de mousse

Remargue importanle Pour réacliver |a phosphalase alcaline,
laisser reposer le fiacon reconshitueé a 15 - 25 °C pendant une
heure

FDETERIORATION DU PRODUIT

- Le controle peul presenter un aspecl legerement trouble
apres reconstilution. Cela n'a aucun effel sur les performances
du produil Toute presence de parlicules serail le signe d une
detarazglicn.

- Ne pas utiliser e produit s'il y a des signes evidents de delerio-
ration biologique, chimique ou physique.

- Ne pas utiiser le controle si les dommages de I'emballage
peuvent avoir un effet sur les performances du prodult (fuiles)

STABILITE ET CONSERVATION

Avant reconstitution :
- Stocker 2 2-8 "C el 2 I'abn de 12 lumiére
- N2 pas utibser apres |2 dale d'expiration indiquee sur l'eliquette

ELITROL |
ELITROL Il

English - EN

@ INTENDED USE

These i wvilro diagnoslic devices are
control of the performances of ELITech quan

in the value sheal

@ COMPOSITION o
ELITROL | and ELITROL Il are lyophilised conlrol sera prep

from human serum

inlended for the quallty
litativa lesls HE

MATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED

. General Laboratory equipment

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

. These controls are for professional in vitro diagnostic use only
. These controls are prepared from human material tested by FDA

approved methods and found to be non reactive for HbsAg, anli-
HCV antibody and anti-HIV1&2 anlibodies. However as no tes!

method can rule out the potential risk of infection with absolute
certainty, handle cautiously as potentially infectious.

- Take normal precautions and adhere to good laboratory practice
. Use clean or single use laboratory equipment only 1o avoid

contaminations. .
. For more information, Safety Data Sheet (SDS) is available on

requesl for professional user

WASTE MANAGEMENT |
Disposal of all waste material should be in accordance with local,

siate and Federal regulatory requirements.

@ PREPARATION

. Gently tap the vial so that the control material can be the
bottom of the vial

- Carefully open the vial, avoiding the loss of lyophilizale.

- Add in exactly 5 mL of distilled/deionized water

- Carefully close the vial and dissolve the contents completely Dy
occasional gentle swirling during 30 minutes

- Do not shake to avoid the formalion of foam

Important To reaclivate the alkaline phosphatase, allow the
reconslituted control serum to stand for one hour at 15-25 5

@ PRODUCT DETERIORATION

- The control may present a slightly hazy appearance afier recons-
titution. This has no effect on the performances of the product All
presence of particules would indicate deterioration

- Do not use the product If there is visible evidence ol biological,
chemical or physical deternoration

- Do not use the control if the damages of packaging might have
an effect on the preducl performance (leakages)

STABILITY AND STORAGE

Prior to reconsttution !

- Stored al 2-8 "C and protected from light.

- Do not use afier expiration date indicaled on the vial label

@ After reconstitution :

- Stability of the components.

Between 2 and 8 °C 5 days
Between-25and-15°C = 4 weeks (when frozen once)

s

Références/References/Referencias
Referéncias/Kwé&ikoi:

CONT - 0060 ELITROL |

CONT - 0160 ELITROL Il

Composition du coffret/ Kit composition/Composicion del kit
Contetdo da embalagem/lepiexopueva cvokevaoiac:
Control : 10 x 5 mL

Control : 10 x 5 mL

Espanol - ES

“"USO PREVISTO

Eslos disposilivos de diagnoslico in vilro estan disefados para
el control de calidad del rendimiento de las pruebas cuantitativas
ELITech listadas en la hoja de valores

T COMPOSICION

ELITROL | y Il son sueros de control liofilizados de ongen
humano

MATERIALES REQUERIDOS PERO NO
INCLUIDOS

- Equipo de laboratorio de uso general

ATENCION Y PRECAUCIONES

- Eslos conlroles son solamente para uso profesional en el
diagnoslice in vitro

- Los controles se prepararon a partir de productos de origen
humano examinados de acuerdo con métodos aprobados por la
FDA y han resultado no reactivos para el antigeno de superficie
del virus de la Hepatitis B (AgHBs), para los anticuerpos anti-HCV
(Hepatlitis C) y para los anticuerpos anti-VIH1/ VIH2 Sin embargo,
>& recomienda considerarlos como potenciaimente infecciosos y
Mmanipularlos con precaucién

- Respetar las precauciones de uso y las buenas praclicas de
laboratorio

- Para evitar contaminaciones uilizar equipo nuevo o comple-
tamente limpio

- Para mas informacion, la ficha de datos de sequndad (FDS) esta
disponible a solicitud para uso profesional.

TRATAMIENTO DE LOS RESIDUOS
Todos los materiales de desecho deben eliminarse de acuerdo
con las requisitos reglamentanas locales, estatales, y federales.

@ PREPARACION

- Golpee suavemente el frasco para que el material de control

guede en el fondo del frasco.

- Destapar cuidadosamente el frasco con el fin de evitar la perdida

de material liofiizado
- Agregar exactamente 5 mL de agua destilada o de agua
desionizada.

- Cerrar cuidadosamente el frasco. Disolver completamente por

inversion realizando movimientos giratorios ocasionales durante
30 minulos
- No agitar para evilar la formacion de espuma

Im e. Para reachivar la fosfatasa alcalina, deje el vial
reconstituido descansar a 15 - 25 * C durante una hora

@ DETERIORACION DEL PRODUCTO

- El control pusde presentar un aspeclo ligeramente lurbio
después de reconslitucion, esto no afecla el rendimiento del
producto. La prasencia de particulas.2s un-signo de delenors

- No ulilice el produclo si esle presenla signos evidenles de
delenoracion bioldgica, quimica o fisica.

- No utilice el control si los dafios al embalaje pudiesen tener un
efeclo sobre el rendimiento del producto (fugas).

ESTABILIDAD Y CONSERVACION

- Conservar a 2-8 "'C y prolegidos de la luz.
- No ulilice despues de |a fecha de caducidad indicada en la

C€

Portugués - PT
@ UTILIZACAO PREVISTA

Estes dispositivos de diagndslico in vifro s3o destinados 30

conlrole de qualidade dos desempenhos dos tesles quantitalivos
ELITech listados na folha de valores

@ COMPOSICAO

ELITROL | e Il s30 soros de controlo liofilizados a base de
soro humano

MATERIAIS NECESSARIOS MAS NAO
FORNECIDOS

- Equipo de laboratorio de uso general

AVISO E PRECAUCOES

- Esles controles sdo solamente para uso profissional de dia-
gnostico in vitro

- Os controles s30 preparados a partir de produtos de ofgem
Aumana examinados através dos métodos aprovados da FDA
e que apresentaram um resultado n3o reativo 3o antigénio de
superficie do virus da Hepatite B (AgHBs), aos anticorpos ant-
HCV (Hepatite C) e aos anticorpos anti-VIH1/VIHZ No entanto
recomenda-se que sejam considerados como polencialimente
infecciosos e que sejam manuseados respaitando as precaucdes
de utihzacao

- Respeitar as precaucdes de utiizacdo e as boas pralicas de
laboratono

- Utlizar matenal de laboratono impo ou deslinado a uma unica
utiizagao de modo a evilar qualquer contaminacao

- Para mais informacdes, a ficha de dados de sequranca (FDS)
esta disponivel mediante pedido para os profissionais

TRATAMENTO DOS RESIDUOS

Todos os residuos devem ser eliminados de acordo com as 2xi-
géncias locais de regulamentacdo, estadual e federal

T PREPARACAOQ
- Bala levemente no frasco para que o malenal de controle
possa estar no fundo do frasco
- Abrir cuidadosamente o frasco, evilando a perda de po
liofilizado
- Acrescentar exactamente 5 mL de agua destilada ou
desionizada
- Fechar o frasco com cuidado. Dissolver o conteudo com-
plelamente através de rotagdes sucessivas do frasco durante
30 minutos

- Nao agitar, de modo a evitar a formagdo de espuma

0 importante
Para realivar a fosfatase alcalina, deixe o frasco reconshituido
descansar a 15 - 25 *C por uma hora

@ DETERIORACAO DO PRODUCTO

- O control pode apresentar uma aparéncia um pouco nebulosa
ApoOs a reconstituican Isto nao tem afeito sohre o desempanho do
produto. A presenca de particulas indica deteroragao
- Ndo use o produto se houver evidéncia visivel de delenoracao
fisica, biologica ou quimica
- Nao utilizar o conlrol caso haja danos na embalagem que

possam causar algum efeito sobre o desempenho do produto
(vazamentos).

ESTABILIDADE E CONSERVACAO
Antes da reconstituicdo
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